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other nations, decisions are taken by democratic proc-sses, and I hope, in this case—as [ have said—the USA will reconsider its decis an and will try to continue to contribute t¢ the ILO.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : He
has spoken of the democratic nature of the ILO. May i know, Sir, what democratic methods ar » followed in this country
—number one—i:. selecting the delegations on the side of lab ur, to the ILO meetings and ILO Confe ences? I should like to know in what ma iner the selection is democratic. Seconc.ly. I should like to know whether it is not i fact that some of the good recommenditions f the ILO are still not being implemented.

SHRI BHAGY/AT JHA AZAD : W~
are one of the fe'r countries in the world which have ratifie. a large number of TLO Conventions. The refore, it should not be presumed that the Government of India is not following th:: ILO Conventions ...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : On a point of order, .

MR. CHAIR!JAN : Let him finish.
I will call you a;ain.

SHRI BHAGW.\T JHA AZAD :Tam now replying to th- second part. I have replied to the first Hhart. It is about how the labour delegati m from this country is selected. T thirk this does not arise out of this question. This is about the non-payment of the USA's contribution to the ILO. This qustion about how the Iabour delegation 1om India is selected does not arise.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : This
is very material, bec: use the USA’s participation and their jressure on the ILO leads to certain dec sions or it influences the decision of the Government in the matter of s« lection of delegates to the ILO.
Therefore it has son = bearing.

MR. CHAIRMAN :1 think the Minister is right. It does ot arise out of this.

SHRI BRHUPESH GUPTA : If
you agree, I also agree. Regarding my other question it was not whether the Government of India has ratified the largest aumber of ILO decisions. My question was whether it is a fict that some of the good decisions of the I1.O have not been implemented in Indic. It may be that the Government m.y implement the Jargest number and ye! it may be that some of the good decisions remain to be implemented. The Government should tell us which are the decisions which they have not implemented.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : As
I said, the Government of India is one of the few countries which are adhering to the largest number of Conventions.
I do not know which good cne the hon.
Member has got in mind. -If he will tell me, I shall try to look into it.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

INTEGRATED DRrY LAND DEVELOPMENT

*636. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state the details of the loans and grants provided to the various States under the Scheme for the Integrated Dry Land Agricultural Development (State-wise) during the last year?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRT JAGANNATH PAHADIA)
A statementis laid onthe Tableof the Sabha, [See Appendix LXXIV, Annexure
No. 88]
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SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN -
From the statement we come to know that loans and grants have been given to different States under the scheme for the integrated dry land agricultural development. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister in which of the States these amounts have been received and utilised and which of the States have submitted any special schemes for utilisation of these funds and what are the results of the utilisation of the funds in the special schemes they have submitted to this Government. Further, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this grant and loan have been given in {0 to the State Governments and wheother this Government have any control over the distribution of the amounts to the institutions or to the agriculturists for implemen-~
tation of the schemes. I would like to know the answers to all these specific questions I have raised heie now.

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA *
These arc the pilot projects taken up by the ICAR, and we have not given these funds to the Statcs because the ICAR is managing thesc pilot projects.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, may I add something? There are two types of projects. The ICAR projects, which would be looked after by the ICAR itself. There are pilot ‘projects which would be operated by the State |
Governments, but the funds would be made available by the Centre.
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SHRI ANNASAHLB  SHINDE :
This question is about projects taken up for dry farming b the ICAR and pilot projects taken up with the help of the Centre by the Stite Governments,

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI : Pimarily it might be a circumscribed ansver .

SHRI ANNAS. HEB SHINDE :Iam making a full ansy er. I am not trying to avoid a reply. What I am going 1o explain is this. Q iitc large areas of this country come und -+ dry farming, as has been mentioned by my colleague. Areas which have a rair.all range of 1510 35 inches come under this category. About more than 40 per ent of the area comes under dry farming As to what effort is being made, how the conditions in the dry farming areis can be improved, ctc., the intention of the pilot project is to demonstrate n practice how in the dry farming areas yields can be raised and incomc can b obtained by ficst of all introducing droy ght resistance varieties of sceds, by introducing acrial spraying of nitrogen and by introducing various soil and moisturc conservation measures.
As far as farmers ar-: concerned, once they sec the thing themselves they would take to it. These are projects taken up in specified arcas and after sufficient experience we can maltiply them later on.
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AREA UNDER HIGH YIELDING VARIETIFS
*637 DR. SALIG RAM :t

SHRI ARJUN ARORA :

SHRI KRISHAN KANT :

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA :

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :
SHRI M. K. MOHTA :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

{a) what was the target of arca of cu_lti-
vation to be brought under high-yiclding varicties during 196g-70 and what is the achievement;

(b) what is the target for 1970-71 5

(c) what was the target of consumption of all types of fertilizers for the year 19C9-70 and what was the actual consumption; and

(d) what is the target for consumption of all types of fertilisers for 1970-717

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THI MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI  ANNASAHEB SHINDE)
(a) The target was 10.92 million hectares and the achievement is 12.58 million hectares.

(b) 13.76 million hectares.

(c) The target was 17 lakh tonnes of Nitrogen, 6 lakh tonnes of Phosphates and 3 lakh tonnes of Potash and the actual

“—'I‘The question Wwas actually asked on

CHAIRMAN : Next question. | the floor of the House by Dr. Salig Ram.

